

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
Supreme Court No. 23-0603

Nedzad Mehmedovic, *as the Administrator of the Estate of Hus Hari Buljic and as the Administrator of the Estate of Sedika Buljic*, Honario Garcia, *individually and as Administrator of the Estate of Reberiano Leno Garcia*, and Arturo de Jesus Hernandez and Miguel Angel Hernandez, *as Co-Administrators of the Estate of Jose Ayala*,

Appellants,

v.

Tyson Foods, Inc., Tyson Fresh Meats, Inc., John H. Tyson, Noel W. White, Dean Banks, Stephen R. Stouffer, Tom Brower, Tom Hart, Cody Brustkern, John Casey, Bret Tapken, James Hook, Doug White, Mary Jones, and Debra Adams.

Appellees.

Oscar Fernandez, *individually and as Administrator of the Estate of Isidro Fernandez*,

Appellant,

v.

Tyson Foods, Inc., Tyson Fresh Meats, Inc., John H. Tyson, Noel W. White, Dean Banks, Stephen R. Stouffer, Tom Brower, Tom Hart, Cody Brustkern, John Casey, Bret Tapken, James Hook, Doug White, Mary Jones, and Debra Adams,

Appellees.

Appeal from the Iowa District Court for Black Hawk County
The Honorable John J. Sullivan
District Court Nos. LACV140521 & LACV140822

**APPELLANTS' FINAL BRIEF AND REQUEST
FOR ORAL ARGUMENT**

Thomas P. Frerichs (AT0002705)
Luke D. Guthrie (AT0008942)
Frerichs Law Office, P.C.
106 E. 4th Street, P.O. Box 328
Waterloo, IA 50704-0328
319.236.7204 / 319.236.7206 (fax)
tfrerichs@frerichslaw.com
lguthrie@frerichslaw.com

Mel C. Orchard, III (AT0014866)
G. Bryan Ulmer, III (AT0015608)
The Spence Law Firm, LLC
15 S. Jackson Street
Jackson, WY 83001
307.733.7290 / 307.733.5248 (fax)
orchard@spencelawyers.com
ulmer@spencelawyers.com

John J. Rausch (AT0006398)
Rausch Law Firm, PLLC
3909 University Ave., P.O. Box 905
Waterloo, IA 50704-0905
319.233.3557 / 319.233.3558 (fax)
rauschlawfirm@dybb.com

Attorneys for the Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	6
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	12
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	18
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	18
STATEMENT OF FACTS	23
ARGUMENT	35
I. The Allegations in Appellants’ Second Amended Petitions Satisfied Iowa Code § 85.20(2)’s Exception to IWCA Exclusivity, and Sufficiently Provided Notice of the Claims.	36
A. Issue Preservation.....	36
B. Standard of Review	37
C. Iowa Code § 85.20(2), the Co-worker Exception to IWCA Exclusivity for Gross Negligence and Fraud	38
1. Gross negligence under Iowa Code § 85.20(2)	38
2. Fraud claims satisfy Iowa Code § 85.20(2).....	40
D. The District Court Ignored Notice-Pleading Standards And Erred in Ordering Dismissal Because the Petitions “Lumped” Together Allegations.....	42
E. The Supervisory and Executive Defendants Knew of the Danger	45
F. The Supervisory and Executive Defendants Knew That Injury Was Probable.....	49

G.	The Supervisory and Executive Defendants Consciously Failed to Avoid the Danger.	51
H.	The Petitions Sufficiently Alleged Fraud Against the Supervisory Defendants, Including the Occupational Nurse Manager of the Waterloo Facility, Mary Jones.....	55
I.	The Petitions Sufficiently Alleged Causation.....	59
II.	The IWCA Does Not Bar an Action Against an Employer for Intentional Torts That the Employer Committed or Directed.....	61
A.	Issue Preservation.....	61
B.	Standard of Review	62
C.	The Intentional Tort Exception to IWCA Exclusivity	62
1.	<i>Nelson v. Winnebago Indus., Inc.</i> , 619 N.W.2d 385 (Iowa 2000), Affirms That the IWCA Does Not Bar Suit Against a Corporate Employer For the Intentional Torts It Commits Through Its Alter Ego or Directs Others to Commit.....	62
2.	Public Policy Supports the Majority Rule That Employers May Be Sued for Their Intentional Torts	67
a.	The Iowa Legislature Addressed Negligence –Not Intentional Torts–in Enacting the IWCA. ..	67
b.	Employer Immunity for Intentional Torts Undermines the Goals of a Workers’ Compensation System and Is Not Supported by Either the Text or the History of the IWCA	72
D.	The Petitions Sufficiently Alleged That Tyson Committed or Directed Others to Commit Fraud.	80
E.	Tyson’s Argument That the Fraud Claims Should Be Dismissed Because the Workers Filed for Workers’	

Compensation Benefits Should be Rejected, But Raises an Estoppel Issue.....	83
III. The District Court Abused Its Discretion in Rejecting the Workers’ Request For Leave to Amend Their Petitions	87
A. Issue Preservation.....	87
B. Standard of Review	87
C. The Workers Should Have Been Allowed To Reorganize Their Allegations So Their Claims Could Be Decided on the Merits.....	88
CONCLUSION	91
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	92
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	93
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	94

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Case Law:

<i>Adam v. Mt. Pleasant Bank & Tr. Co.</i> , 355 N.W.2d 868 (Iowa 1984)	81
<i>Am. Nat. Bank v. Sivers</i> , 387 N.W.2d 138 (Iowa 1986)	45
<i>Baker v. Bridgestone/Firestone</i> , 872 N.W.2d 672 (Iowa 2015)	72
<i>Baker v. City of Iowa City</i> , 867 N.W.2d 44 (Iowa 2015)	87
<i>Baker v. Westinghouse Elec. Corp.</i> , 637 N.E.2d 1271 (Ind. 1994)	75-76
<i>Beard v. Flying J, Inc.</i> , 266 F.3d 792 (8th Cir. 2001)	41
<i>Benskin, Inc. v. W. Bank</i> , 952 N.W.2d 292 (Iowa 2020)	38
<i>Beverage v. Alcoa, Inc.</i> , 975 N.W.2d 670, (Iowa 2022)	76
<i>Blankenship v. Cincinnati Milacron Chemicals, Inc.</i> , 433 N.E.2d 572 (Ohio 1982)	73, 75, 79
<i>Boek v. Wong Hing</i> , 231 N.W.233 (Minn. 1930)	62, 79
<i>Boggs v. Blue Diamond Coal Co.</i> , 590 F.2d 655 (6th Cir. 1979)	76, 77
<i>Brcka v. St. Paul Travelers Companies, Inc.</i> , 366 F. Supp. 2d 850 (S.D. Iowa 2005)	66
<i>Buljic v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , No. 20-CV-2055-LRR, 2020 WL 13042580, (N.D. Iowa Dec. 28, 2020)	19
<i>Buljic v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , No. 20-CV-2055-LRR, 2021 WL 7185065 (N.D. Iowa Jan. 28, 2021)	20
<i>Buljic v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , 22 F.4th 730 (8th Cir. 2021)	19
<i>Buljic v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , Nos. 21-1010 & 21-1012, 2022 WL 521355 (8th Cir. Feb. 22, 2022)	20

<i>Buljic v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , Nos. 21-1010 & 21-1012 (8th Cir. March 4, 2022)	20
<i>Byerley v. Citrus Pub., Inc.</i> , 725 So. 2d 1230 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1999) ...	85
<i>Christensen v. Hauff Brothers</i> , 188 N.W. 851 (Iowa 1922)	77
<i>Cincinnati Ins. Companies v. Kirk</i> , 801 N.W.2d 856 (Iowa Ct. App. 2011)	37
<i>Collins v. King</i> , 545 N.W.2d 310 (Iowa 1996)	76
<i>Crees v. Chiles</i> , 437 N.W.2d 249 (Iowa Ct. App. 1988)	77
<i>Danker v. Wilimek</i> , 577 N.W.2d 634 (Iowa 1998)	83
<i>Day v. Town Club</i> , 241 Iowa 1264, 45 N.W.2d 222 (1950)	76
<i>Dier v. Peters</i> , 815 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2012)	42
<i>Disbrow v. Deering Implement Co.</i> , 9 N.W.2d 378 (Iowa 1943)	72
<i>Duffey v. Consol. Block Coal Co.</i> , 147 Iowa 225, 124 N.W. 609 (1910)	68
<i>Est. of Harris v. Papa John's Pizza</i> , 679 N.W.2d 673 (Iowa 2004)	65
<i>Fernandez v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , 509 F. Supp. 3d 1064 (N.D. Iowa 2020) .	19
<i>Fernandez v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , No. 20-CV-2079-LRR, 2021 WL 1257557 (N.D. Iowa Jan. 28, 2021)	20
<i>Guzman v. Laguna Dev. Corp.</i> , 147 N.M. 244, 219 P.3d 12.....	86
<i>Hawk v. Jim Hawk Chevrolet-Buick, Inc.</i> , 282 N.W.2d 84 (Iowa 1979)	78
<i>Hawkeye Foodservice Distribution, Inc. v. Iowa Educators Corp.</i> , 812 N.W.2d 600 (Iowa 2012)	37
<i>Henrich v. Lorenz</i> , 448 N.W.2d 327 (Iowa 1989)	39,40, 48, 51

<i>Hernandez v. Midwest Gas Co.</i> , 523 N.W.2d 300 (Iowa Ct. App. 1994) ...	45
<i>In re G.J.A.</i> , 547 N.W.2d 3 (Iowa 1996)	73
<i>Judge v. Clark</i> , No. 05-1219, 2006 WL 3313794, (Iowa Ct. App. Nov. 6, 2006)	39
<i>Karon v. Elliott Aviation</i> , 937 N.W.2d 334 (Iowa 2020)	38
<i>Kerrigan v. Errett</i> , 256 N.W.2d 394 (Iowa 1977)	45
<i>Kyle K. v. Chapman</i> , 208 F.3d 940 (11th Cir. 2000)	43
<i>Lavin v. Goldberg Bldg. Material Corp.</i> , 274 A.D. 690, 87 N.Y.S.2d 90 (N.Y. App. Div. 1949)	79
<i>Lockard v. Carson</i> , 287 N.W.2d 871 (Iowa 1980)	68
<i>Mandolidis v. Elkins Indus., Inc.</i> , 246 S.E.2d 907 (W. Va. 1978)	77
<i>McCoy v. Thomas L. Cardella & Assocs.</i> , No. 22-0918, 2023 WL 4034775, (Iowa June 16, 2023)	66
<i>MC Holdings, L.L.C. v. Davis Cnty. Bd. of Rev.</i> , 830 N.W.2d 325 (Iowa 2013)	87
<i>McGowan v. Brandt Const. Co.</i> , No. 09-1033, 786 N.W.2d 519 (Table), 2010 WL 2079704, (Iowa Ct. App. May 26, 2010)	86
<i>Meyer v. IBP, Inc.</i> , 710 N.W.2d 213 (Iowa 2006)	85
<i>Millison v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 501 A.2d 505 (N.J. 1985)	67
<i>Mitchell v. Swanwood Coal Co.</i> , 166 N.W. 391 (Iowa 1918)	71
<i>Nelson v. Winnebago Indus., Inc.</i> , 619 N.W.2d 385 (Iowa 2000)	62-66, 80-82
<i>NuVasive, Inc. v. Miles</i> , No. CV 2017-0720-SG, 2020 WL 5106554, (Del. Ch. Aug. 31, 2020)	42

<i>Restless Media GmbH v. Johnson</i> , No. 22-CV-80120-RAR, 2023 WL 2836971 (S.D. Fla. Feb. 1, 2023)	43
<i>Rieff v. Evans</i> , 630 N.W.2d 278 (Iowa 2001)	23, 76
<i>Rife v. D.T. Corner, Inc.</i> , 641 N.W.2d 761 (Iowa 2002)	87
<i>Simmons v. Acromark, Inc.</i> , No. 00-1625, 2002 WL 663581 (Iowa Ct. App. 2002)	45
<i>Smith v. Iowa State Univ. of Sci. & Tech.</i> , 851 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2014)	40, 41
<i>Spreitzer v. Hawkeye State Bank</i> , 779 N.W.2d 726 (Iowa 2009)	61
<i>Stessman v. Am. Black Hawk Broad. Co.</i> , 416 N.W.2d 685 (Iowa 1987)	37, 44
<i>Suckow v. NEOWA FS, Inc.</i> , 445 N.W.2d 776 (Iowa 1989)	83
<i>Swanson v. McGraw</i> , 447 N.W.2d 541 (Iowa 1989).	40, 45, 46, 49-51, 53, 54
<i>Tate v. Derifield</i> , 510 N.W.2d 885 (Iowa 1994)	37, 44
<i>Tepesch v. Johnson</i> , 296 N.W. 740 (Iowa 1941)	72
<i>Thompson v. Bohlken</i> , 312 N.W.2d 501 (Iowa 1981)	39, 41, 49
<i>Toothman v. Hardee's Food Sys., Inc.</i> , 710 N.E.2d 880 (Ill. App. Ct. 1999)	81
<i>Tunnicliff v. Bettendorf</i> , 204 Iowa 168, 214 N.W. 516 (1927)	79
<i>Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Hedlund</i> , 740 N.W.2d 192 (Iowa 2007)	83-84
<i>Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Hus Hari Buljic</i> , No. 22-70, 215 L. Ed. 2d 45, 143 S. Ct. 773, 2023 WL 2123737 (Feb. 21, 2023)	20
<i>Unertl v. Bezanson</i> , 414 N.W.2d 321 (Iowa 1987)	38
<i>U.S. Bank v. Barbour</i> , 770 N.W.2d 350 (Iowa 2009)	37, 38, 62

<i>Van Sickle Const. Co. v. Wachoria Commercial Morgt.</i> , 783 N.W.2d 684 (Iowa 2010)	41
<i>Walker v. Mlakar</i> , 489 N.W.2d 401 (Iowa 1992)	39, 45
<i>Yates v. Humphrey</i> , 255 N.W. 639 (Iowa 1934)	71
<i>Est. of Zdroik by Zdroik v. Iowa S. Ry. Co.</i> , No. 20-0233, 2021 WL 4593177 (Iowa Ct. App. Oct. 6, 2021)	39

Statutes and Rules

Iowa Code § 4.6 (2).....	73
Iowa Code § 85.3	65, 74, 78, 85
Iowa Code § 85.20(1).....	<i>passim</i>
Iowa Code § 85.20(2).....	<i>passim</i>
Iowa Code § 85.71	74
1911 Iowa Acts Ch. 205, p.230.....	69
1913 Iowa Supplement Code Ch. 8a, part 1, § 2477m, (c)(1-3)	70, 71
Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(2)(d)	18
Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(2)(f)	18
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.402.....	87
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.421(1)(a).....	20, 37, 38
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.421(1)(f)	20, 37
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b)	38

Other Authorities & Citations

For the Defense, Attempts at Circumvention: Exclusive Remedy Doctrine 48 No. 3 DRI For Def. 15 (March 6, 2006).	78-79
E.H. Downey, Work Accident Indemnity in Iowa, 19-27, 48-49, Iowa Economic History Series, State Historical Society of Iowa (1912), available at http://publications.iowa.gov/18922/	68-69
Price V. Fishback & Shawn Everett Kantor, <i>The Adoption of Workers' Compensation in the United States, 1900-1930</i> , 41 J.L. & Econ. 305, 308-09 (1998)	67
2A Arthur Larson & Lex K. Larson, <i>The Law of Workmen's Compensation</i> § 68.21(a), at 13-113 and 68.21(b) 13-123 (1994)	63
9 Larson Workers' Compensation Law §§ 103.01, 103.06, and 103.01 nn. 5 & 6	67
John R. Lawyer & James R. Lawyer, 15 Ia. Prac., Workers' Compensation § 8:2, Extent of employer's immunity (2022).	66
Report of the Employers' Liability Commission of the State of Iowa E.H. English, state printer, 1912, Part I	69, 70
